

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of)
)
FIRSTENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.) Docket No. 50-346-LRA
)
(Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1))
)

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF
CONTENTION NO. 7 ON WORSENING SHIELD BUILDING CRACKING AND INADEQUATE
AMPS IN SHIELD BUILDING MONITORING PROGRAM

Catherine E. Kanatas
Brian G. Harris
Counsel for NRC Staff

October 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Shield Building: Purpose and Function and the LRA’s Shield Building Monitoring AMP	4
A. Purpose and Function of the Shield Building	4
B. Shield Building Monitoring AMP	5
II. Intervenors’ Contentions 5 and 6 Related to the Shield Building	8
III. Proposed Contention 7, As Amended and Supplemented.....	10
DISCUSSION.....	11
I. INTERVENORS’ PROPOSED CONTENTION 7 DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A LATE-FILED CONTENTION	12
A. The Commission’s Late-Filed Contention Admissibility Standards	12
B. Intervenors Have Not Demonstrated That Contention 7 Raises New and Materially Different Information Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)	14
1. Intervenors Have Not Shown That Information In FENOC’s July 3, 2014 RAI Response or Full Apparent Cause Evaluation Is New and Materially Different.....	15
a. The New Cracking Mechanism Is Not Material to the Adequacy of the AMPs or Materially Different Than Information Previously Available.....	17
b. FENOC’s July 3, 2014 RAI Response Does Not Change Its Position on the Root Cause of the Initial Shield Building Cracks	19
c. Intervenors Do Not Demonstrate that Modifications Made to the Shield Building Monitoring AMP Are New and Materially Different Information	20
i. Non-specific Challenges.....	20
ii. Challenges Based on Changes Made By the July 3, 2014 RAI Response	21
d. Intervenors’ Challenges Should Be Rejected For the Reasons Discussed in Oyster Creek.....	23
2. Intervenors Do Not Demonstrate That Information Related to Their Contention 5 or 6 Filings is New or Materially Different Information Than Information Previously Available	25
3. Intervenors Have Not Shown Good Cause For Untimely Filing.....	26
II. Intervenors’ Proposed Contention 7 Does Not Meet the 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) Requirements.....	27
A. Contention 7 is Beyond the Scope of the Proceeding to the Extent It Makes “Safety Culture” Claims and Raises Current Safety Issues.....	28
1. Contention 7’s Safety Culture Claims Are Outside the Scope of License Renewal ...	28

2. Contention 7 is Beyond the Scope of the Proceeding to the Extent It Raises Current Safety Issues	30
B. Intervenors’ Safety Claims Lack Adequate Support, Are Immaterial, and Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute With the Application	33
1. Intended Function Claims Lack Adequate Basis and Do Not Raise a Material Issue	34
2. Intervenors’ Motions Contain Incorrect and Unsupported Statements That Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute With the Application or a Material Issue	36
3. Challenges to the Shield Building Monitoring AMP Are Unsupported and Do Not Raise a Genuine Material Dispute	39
a. Intervenors’ AMP Challenges Based on the Root Cause of the Cracking Propagation Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute or a Material Issue.....	40
b. Intervenors’ Challenges About the Scope of the AMP and the Number of Core Bores Are Unsupported and Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute	42
c. Intervenors’ Testing Frequency Challenges Are Unsupported and Fail to Raise a Genuine Material Dispute	44
d. Intervenors’ Testing Diversity Challenges Are Unsupported and Fail To Raise a Genuine Dispute or a Material Issue	46
e. Intervenors’ Anticipatory AMP Challenges Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute With the Application	47
f. Intervenors’ Claims Related to Broken or Cracked Rebar Lack Adequate Support and Fail to Raise a Genuine Dispute With the Application.....	48
C. Intervenors’ Environmental Claims Lack an Adequate Basis, Are Immaterial, and Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute With the Application	49
1. Intervenors’ Claims That the FSEIS Must Consider the Environmental Impacts of the Shield Building Cracking Propagation Lack Adequate Support.....	49
2. Intervenors’ Assertions Regarding the SAMA Analysis Are Unsupported and Do Not Raise a Material Issue	50
3. Intervenors Claims about the Alternatives Analysis Lack Adequate Support and Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute with the Application.....	53
III. Intervenors’ Motion to Admit Contention 7 Should Be Denied As an Untimely Request for Reconsideration of LBP-12-27 and the Contention 6 Order to the Extent It Attempts to Relitigate Contention 5 and 6, Respectively	55
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<u>U.S. Courts of Appeals:</u>	
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009)	24
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-01-20, 54 NRC 211 (2001)	30
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-17, 56 NRC 1 (2002)	53
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-09-11, 69 NRC 529 (2009)	52
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC 287 (2010)	52
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-14, 71 NRC 449 (2010)	30
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-17, 72 NRC 1 (2010)	14, 26
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-2, 73 NRC 333 (2011)	13
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)	35
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Power & Light Co., FPL Energy Seabrook, LLC, FPL Energy Duane Arnold, LLC, Constellation Energy Group, Inc.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2; Calvert Cliffs Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation; Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant; Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4; St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2; Seabrook Station; Duane Arnold Energy Center), CLI-06-21, 64 NRC 30 (2006).....	13

<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), CLI-83-25, 18 NRC 327 (1983).....	51
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-27, 72 NRC 481(2010)	13, 14, 16, 30
<i>Nuclear Engineering Co.</i> (Sheffield, Illinois LowLevel Radioactive Waste Disposal Site), CLI-80-1, 11 NRC 1 (1980)	59
<i>Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant) CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006)	50
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011)	30, 33
<i>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , (Materials License Application), CLI-10-18, 72 NRC 56 (2010)	14
<i>South Carolina Electric & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-1, 71 NRC 1 (2010)	27
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451(2006)	35
 <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), ALAB-216, 8 AEC 13 (1974)	53
 <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008)	54
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), LBP-05-19, 62 NRC 134 (2005)	54
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (DavisBesse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-11-13, 73 NRC 534 (2011)	51
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-12-27, 76 NRC 583 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-91-39, 34 NRC 273 (1991)	3, 57, 58
<i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-98-28, 48 NRC 279 (1998)	3

Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC (Palisades Nuclear Plant),
LBP-06-10, 63 NRC 314 (2006) 50

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
LBP-01-38, 54 NRC 490 (2001) 58, 59

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
LBP-98-17, 48 NRC 69 (1998) 58

Atomic Energy Commission:

Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. (Point Beach Nuclear Plant Unit No. 2),
4 AEC 678 (1971)..... 59

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.206..... 30, 33

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i)-(vi) 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(ii)..... 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(iii)..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.311..... 57

10 C.F.R. § 2.323(e) 3, 57, 58

10 C.F.R. § 2.341..... 57

10 C.F. R. § 54.21(c)(iii)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 54.29..... 34

10 C.F.R. § 54.30..... 31, 52

10 C.F.R. § 54.30(a)-(b)..... 33

MISCELLANEOUS:

Amendments to Adjudicatory Process Rules and Related Requirements,
77 Fed. Reg. 46,561 (Aug. 3, 2012) (Final Rule) 26, 27

Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	58
Notice of Acceptance for Docketing of the Application, Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for Facility Operating License No. NPF-003 for an Additional 20-Year Period; FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company, Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1, 75 Fed. Reg. 65,528 (Oct. 25, 2010).....	4, 12
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,943 (Dec. 13, 1991) (Final Rule)	28
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions, 60 Fed. Reg. 22,461(May 8, 1995) (Final Rule).....	28, 40
NUREG/CR2300 Vol. 1, <i>PRA Procedures Guide, A Guide to the Performance of Probabilistic Risk Assessments for Nuclear Power Plants</i> (Jan. 1983).....	52
